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faciliues and the ships are not off-loaded for many months and huge amount of demurrages are pak) by the conntry in foreign exchange because of this lapse of the Ministry of Agriculture. I would like to know from the Minister—what is the amount of demurrage which has been paid on fertilizers which was imported in the current financial year and ,vhat is ihe percentage of amount in terms of ihe actual amount spent on importing fertilizers?

SHRI BUTA SINGH; Sir, the Hon'ble
House will be happy to know that this cap has been bridged by bringing both the Ministries under one Agriculture Ministry. So, therefore, this inter-action between the Fertilizer Ministry and the Agriculture Ministry will be unified. At the moment, it will be difficult for me to qive the figures of demurrage paid. I will require a notice for this but in future, I can assure this House that this kind of overlapping between the importing, distribution and picking up from the ports will not be experienced by our people in our country.


about 36.24 lakh tonnes of fertilizer has I been imported for this year. 1 would like to know whether the Government has any package programme to reduce the import of fertilizer from foreign country? Further, Sir, whether the Government has any proposal to start fertilizer industry for ihe !     local consumption through
public sector?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Sir, I have said it is only in the year 1984-85, not in all years. There is a substantial reduction i,, the import of fertilizers.

The Government is quite au ur- of it. There are plants in the cooperative sector, and there are plants in the public seclor also.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now we &» to the previous qnestion. Q. 462-B, whicii

I
overlooked. I thoughi th only
Q. 462-A.

Schemes for welfare of cbildre
I

*462-B. SHRI JAGADISH JANI: Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have launched any Centrally sponsored scheme in the States for welfare of children;

(b) if so, what are the names of the States where such schemes have been launched;

(c) whelher such scheme have been launched jn Orissa; and

(d) if so, what are the details of the Central assistance for welfare measures taken in Orissa during the last three years?

i
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF WELFARE (SHRl GIRI-DHAR GOMANGO): fa) Yes. Sir.

(b) fn all Slates.
 (c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Central assistance to Orissa under i the Centrally sponsored scheme for the ! welfare of children in need of care and !      protection  was
Rs.   3,67,429   in   1982-83

Rs. 4,35, 258 in 1983-84 and Rs. 4,84,464-
in 1984-85.


SHRl NARAYAN SAMY: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the Hon'ble Minister has stated
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DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI BAJPAI: The assistance given to these institution is Rs. 150 per month per child, and it is consolidated for all these recurring items like food, clothing, soap, oil, electricity and water charges, recreation and salary of house-mothers, supervisors and so on. Through voluntary organisations these things are done.

DR. SHYAM SUNDAR MOHAPATRA:
Sir, according to the Minister's reply, every child get* Rs. 150. then oil then soap and what not. I do not know if the Minister's own grandchildren have so much in these days of poverty. The woes of Kalahandi and Phulbani.. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is why their salaries are being increased. You have to vote it today.

AN HON. MEMBER: You are also included in that.

■
DR. SHYAM SUNDAR MOHAPATRA:

Sir the facts given are absolutely untrue because the woes of Kalahandi is not only national news; after the visit of our Prime Minister, it has become international news—
how the children in these tribal and Harijan areps are suffering unde- iV« H|st-p, rh =f
iustice of the Supreme Court, Mr. Bhagwati in his discretion, o" the petition of one Mr.
Kishan Patnaik, a former M.P., has already instituted a two-man commission to inquire into the woes of the Kalahandi area. So what the hon. Minister says is far from the truth.
Their woes are so much distressing and the poverty is so much rampant that children are being sold at Rs. 10 each. This is the newspaper report' I am not saying it myself.
Foreign correspondents who have visited the areas in Kalahandi have stated this in newspapers Such is the corrunlion rampant in Orissa from biffh to low. Th» Money which our honourable Minister is giving...

MR. CHAIRMAN; Put your question.

DR. SHYAM SUNDAR MOHAPATRA; My question is whether there is any watch-dog body to see thit the money is spent for the purpose for which it is n, because a colossal amount is going to Orissa but is completely mis-spent. I would like to know from ths honourable Minister whether tribal and Harijan boys are included and what their nurmber ir> in schools. Secondly, in the rural areas • what is the number of the tribal and Harijan boys included in this expenditure list?

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI    BAJPAI:
This is a general scheme. It is not exclu-For tribals ;'nd Harijans thcii-ph thev come from the poorer sections of society. Wherever there are tribal institutions, we give them 95 per cent loan. We see that things improve. We monitor that th» money given is utilised properly.

SHRI BUTA SINGH: They are taJkiDg in their own language.

DR. RAJENDRA KUMARI   BAJPAI:
Sir, it is not the schools iO which we ar^
giving assistance. These are institutions to which we are giving assistance and in Orissa, there are 30 institutions which are given assistance.


■
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SHRI VITHALRAO        MADHAVRAO

JADHAV: Are there any complaints from thg States about such institutes which are mismanaging the money and material supplied to them by the   Central Government under this
scheme? I know there are several   industries
which   are  there   just      in same and receive
grants but do not | any facilities to the poor
boys from Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes i other orphans. How many complaints, if any, are there with the Ministry and what is the action taken on th:m?

DR.        RAJENDRA KUMARI
BAJPAI: At present I have no such information. Sir, if the honourable Member gives any such information, any specific information, I will certainly inquire into it.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Next Question.
Question No. 464.

*464. [The questioner (Shri T. Chandrasekhar Reddy) was absent. For Answei vide col. 31 infra]

*465. {Tlie questioner {Shrimati Kanak Mukherjee) was absent. For Answer vide col.
32 infra].

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Question 466.
Mr. Raoof Valiullah.

Grants iu-aid given to the Governmeul ot Gujarat for social welfare schemes

*466. SHRI  RAOOF     VALIULLAH:
Will the Minister of WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether proposals were received1 from the Gujarat Government under various socia] welfare schemes during the years 1984-85 and 1985-86;
 £

(b) what are the details of allocations of grants-in-aid given by the Central Government to the Gujarat Government     for

